Angeline Ong Lay Shee Executive Director
Adeline Ong Lay Suen Executive Director
Datuk Md Hassim Bin Pardi Non-Independent Non-Executive Director
Dato' Haji Abdul Wahabi Bin Abdullah Independent Non-Executive Director
Dato' Ir. Hj Mohamad Bin Dalib Independent Non-Executive Director
Adam Muralidharan Bin Abdullah Independent Non-Executive Director
Lee Lean Suan Independent Non-Executive Director

Key senior management
Ameline Ong Lay Ling General Manager
See Ai Lian Financial Controller
Tan Pei Wun Finance Manager
Ong Yit Hwa Deputy General Manager (Northern Region)

Further details of our Directors and key senior management are set out in Section 5.

10

10

Registration No.: 199401035432 (321115-P) Registration No.: 199401035432 (321115-P)

2. PROSPECTUS SUMMARY (Cont’d)

2.8 PROMOTERS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

The shareholdings of our Promoters and substantial shareholders in our Company before and after IPO are set out below:

Name

Country of
incorporation /
Nationality

(1)Before IPO (2)After IPO
Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %
Promoters and substantial shareholders
Lille Management Malaysia 399,000,000 39.9 - - 357,600,000 29.8 - -
Alan Ong Lay Wooi Malaysian 399,000,000 39.9 - - 357,600,000 29.8 - -
Angeline Ong Lay Shee Malaysian 199,500,000 20.0 (3)399,000,000 (3)39.9 178,800,000 14.9 (3)357,600,000 (3)29.8
Adeline Ong Lay Suen Malaysian - - (3)399,000,000 (3)39.9 - - (3)357,600,000 (3)29.8
Ameline Ong Lay Ling Malaysian - - (3)399,000,000 (3)39.9 - - (3)357,600,000 (3)29.8

Substantial shareholder

Alex Ong Lay Ming Malaysian - - (3)399,000,000 (3)39.9 - - (3)357,600,000 (3)29.8

Notes:

(1) Based on the share capital of 1,000,000,000 Shares before our IPO.

(2) Based on the enlarged share capital of 1,200,000,000 Shares after our IPO.

(3) Deemed interest by virtue of his/her direct shareholding in Lille Management pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.

Further details of our Promoters and substantial shareholders are set out in Section 5.1.

The rest of this page is intentionally left blank

1111

Registration No.: 199401035432 (321115-P) Registration No.: 199401035432 (321115-P)

2. PROSPECTUS SUMMARY (Cont’d)

2.9 UTILISATION OF PROCEEDS

[…]

Revenue 43,071 52,256 56,743 51,984
GP 18,958 24,480 28,044 24,029
Other income 143 3,714 112 247
PAT  9,388 14,504 12,343 6,407

(d) Our competitive strengths as set out in Section 7.14; and

(e) Our business strategies and prospects as set out in Section 7.15.

You should note that our market price upon Listing is subject to the vagaries of market forces
and other uncertainties that may affect the price of our Shares. You should form your own
views on the valuation of our IPO Shares before deciding to invest in them. You are reminded
to carefully consider the risk factors as set out in Section 9 before deciding to invest in our
Shares.

4.7 TOTAL MARKET CAPITALISATION UPON LISTING

Based on our IPO Price and enlarged share capital of 1,200,000,000 Shares upon Listing, our
total market capitalisation will be RM156.0 million.

27
27

Registration No.: 199401035432 (321115-P) Registration No.: 199401035432 (321115-P)

4. DETAILS OF OUR IPO (Cont’d)

4.8 DILUTION

Dilution is the amount by which our IPO Price exceeds our pro forma NA attributable to owners
of our Company per Share immediately after our IPO. The following table illustrates such
dilution on a per Share basis:

 RM
IPO Price

0.13

Pro forma NA attributable to owners of our Company per Share as at 31
December 2023 before IPO

0.06

Pro forma NA attributable to owners of our Company per Share as at 31
December 2023 after IPO and utilisation of proceeds

0.07

Increase in pro forma NA attributable to owners of our Company per Share
attributable to existing shareholders

0.01

(Decrease) in pro forma NA attributable to owners of our Company per Share to
our new public investors

(0.06)

(Decrease) in pro forma NA attributable to owners of our Company per Share as
a percentage of our IPO Price

(46.2%)

Further details of our pro forma NA attributable to owners of our Company per Share as at
31 December 2023 is set out in Section 14.

The following table shows the average effective cost per Share paid by our existing
shareholders for our Shares since incorporation up to LPD:

Shareholders No. of Shares  Average effective  cost per Share
  RM
Lille Management 399,000,000 0.008
Alan Ong Lay Wooi 399,000,000 0.008
Angeline Ong Lay Shee 199,500,000 0.008
Datuk Md Hassim Bin Pardi 2,500,000 0.008
 1,000,000,000

Save as disclosed above and the Pink Form Allocations to our eligible Directors and key senior
management, there has been no acquisitions or subscription of any of our Shares by our
Directors or key senior management, substantial shareholders or persons connected with
them, or any transaction entered into by them which grants them the right to acquire any of
our existing Shares, in the past 3 years up to LPD.

28
28

Registration No.: 199401035432 (321115-P) Registration No.: 199401035432 (321115-P)

4. DETAILS OF OUR IPO (Cont’d)

4.9 UTILISATION OF PROCEEDS

[…]

reflected by the seller's CDS Account being debited with the number of Shares sold and the
buyer's CDS Account being credited with the number of Shares acquired.

Trading of shares of companies listed on Bursa Securities is normally done in “board lots” of
100 shares. Investors who desire to trade less than 100 shares will trade under the odd lot
board. Settlement of trades done on a "ready" basis on Bursa Securities generally takes place
on the second Market Day following the transaction date, and payment for the securities is
generally settled on the second Market Day following the transaction date.

37
37

Registration No.: 199401035432 (321115-P) Registration No.: 199401035432 (321115-P)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT

5.1  PROMOTERS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

5.1.1 Promoters’ and substantial shareholders’ shareholdings

The shareholdings of our Promoters and substantial shareholders in our Company before and after IPO are set out below:

Name

Country of
incorporation /
Nationality

(1)Before IPO / As at LPD (2)After IPO
Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %
Promoters and substantial shareholders
Lille Management  Malaysia 399,000,000 39.9 - - 357,600,000 29.8 - -
Alan Ong Lay Wooi Malaysian 399,000,000 39.9 - - 357,600,000 29.8 - -
Angeline Ong Lay Shee Malaysian 199,500,000 20.0 (3)399,000,000 (3)39.9 178,800,000 14.9 (3)357,600,000 (3)29.8
Adeline Ong Lay Suen Malaysian - - (3)399,000,000 (3)39.9 - - (3)357,600,000 (3)29.8
Ameline Ong Lay Ling Malaysian - - (3)399,000,000 (3)39.9 - - (3)357,600,000 (3)29.8

Substantial shareholder

Alex Ong Lay Ming Malaysian - - (3)399,000,000 (3)39.9 - - (3)357,600,000 (3)29.8

Notes:

(1) Based on the share capital of 1,000,000,000 Shares before our IPO.

(2) Based on the enlarged share capital of 1,200,000,000 Shares after our IPO.

(3) Deemed interest by virtue of his/her direct shareholding in Lille Management pursuant to Section 8(4) of the Act.

Our Promoters and substantial shareholders do not have different voting rights from other shareholders of our Group.

3838

Registration No.: 199401035432 (321115-P) Registration No.: 199401035432 (321115-P)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS

AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)